routines and systems. A number of internal guidelines and regulations
as well as policies adopted by the board are the basis of Latour’s risk
management. Legal reviews of contracts and relations are performed
regularly. The company also has a system of continuous controls that
regulate and ensure responsibility and authority in daily operations.

Insurance risks in the Group are handled depending on the deemed
need for insurance. Matters concerning secrecy and information security
are highly prioritised at Latour and are regulated by internal guidelines.
Latour also continuously controls and develops its systems and proce-
dures concerning IT security.

Cont.

I N V E S T M E N T A B L A T O U R Å R S R E d O V I S N I N G 2 0 1 0 8 7

K A P I T E L R U B R I K

I N V E S T M E N T A B L A T O U R A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 1 0 8 7

Earnings per share
GROUP 2010 2009
Result for the year 702 552
Average number of outstanding shares before dilution 131,000,000 131,000,000
Average number of outstanding shares after dilution 131,172,973 131,067,110
Earnings per share related to profit attributable to parent company shareholders
Before dilution 5.37 SEK 4.21 SEK
After dilution 5.36 SEK 4.21 SEK

Outstanding shares Class A Class B Total
Number of shares on 1 January 2010 16,696,930 114,303,070 131,000,000
Share buyback – – 0
conversion –4,612,770 4,612,770 0
Total outstanding shares per 31 December 2010 12,084,160 118,915,840 131,000,000

Own shares Class A Class B Total
Shares held on 1 January 2010 – 460,000 460,000
Bought back during the year – – 0
Total own shares held per 31 December 2010 0 460,000 460,000

Total number of shares per 31 December 2010 12,084,160 119,375,840 131,460,000

2010 2009
Own shares Number Cost Number Cost
Accumulated at the beginning of the year 460,000 29 460,000 29
Bought back during the year – – – –
Accumulated at year-end 460,000 29 460,000 29

The par value of own shares bought back amounted on 31 december 2010 to SEK 0.4 m and corresponds to 0.3 percent of share capital.
The transaction costs in connection with the buybacks are reported as a deduction from equity. These costs have not affected booked tax costs.

N O T E S T O T h E f I N A N c I A L S T A T E M E N T S 2 0 1 0

Note 35 Pension obligations

Nearly all employees in the Latour Group are covered either by defined